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PETITION BEFORE THE COMMISSION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL COOPERATION, UNDER
ARTICLES 13, 14 AND 15 OF THE NORTH AMERICAN AGREEMENT FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL COOPERATION

Pditioners:

COMITE CIUDADANO PRO RESTAURACION DEL CANON DEL PADRE Y SERVICIOS
COMUNITARIOS, A.C. AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COALITION

PURPOSE
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
A. PURSUANT TO ARTICLES 14 AND 15 OF NAAEC
1 FAILURE OF MEXICO TO EFFECTIVELY ENFORCE ARTICLE 170 OF
THE LEY GENERAL DEL EQUILIBRIO ECOLOGICO Y PROTECCION AL
AMBIENTE (GENERAL LAW)
2. FAILURE OF MEXICO TO EFFECTIVELY ENFORCE ARTICLE 134 OF
THE LEY GENERAL DEL EQUILIBRIO ECOLOGICO Y PROTECCION AL
AMBIENTE (GENERAL LAW)
B. PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 13 OF NAAEC
CONCLUSION

EXHIBITS
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Pursuant to Articles 13,14 and 15 of the North American Agreement for Environmental Cooperation,
Petitioners state under pendty of perjury that the following is true and correct:

Name and address of Petitioners.

COMITE CIUDADANO PRO RESTAURACION DEL
CANON DEL PADRE Y SERVICIOS COMUNITARIOSA.C.
(hereafter Comité Ciudadano) and ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH COALITION, to receive responses or notifications:
1717 Kettner Bld. Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92101, United
States of America; telephone: 619/235-0281; facsimile; 619/232-
3670

Purpose of the Petition: To request the CEC to initiate aformd investigation to determine Mexico's

Case which prompts
Petition:

Governmentd Agencies
Respongble for the
Enforcement and

lack of effective enforcement of its General Law on Ecological
Bdance and Environmenta Protection (Generd Law) Articles 170
and 134, Penal Code Article 415, its Law on International
Extradition Article 3 and the Extradition Treaty Between the United
States of America and the United Mexican States Articles 1 and 2,
and;

To request the Secretariat to the CEC to prepare areport to
promote the protection of human hedlth and the environment and to
facilitate enforcement cooperation between governments.

Company known as METALESY DERIVADOS (Regisro
Federa de Causantes (RFC) MDM 7202211/2), located at Cdle 2
Oriente No. 119, Ciudad Indudtria Nueva Tijuana, Tijuana, Bgja
Cdlifornia, Mexico. U.S. Parent Company's name: New Frontier
Trading Corporation, 3045 Rosecrans #203/4, San Diego,
Cdifornia

Application of the Law: La Procuraduria Genera de la Replblica (PGR);
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La Secretaria de Medio Ambiente, Recursos Naturaesy Pesca
(SEMARNAP);
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LaDireccidn de Ecologiadd Estado de Bga Cdifornia

. PURPOSE

Comité Ciudadano Pro Restauracion del Cafion del Padrey Servicios Comunitarios and
Environmenta Hedlth Codlition (hereafter Petitioners) respectfully request that the Secretariat for the
Commission for Environmental Cooperation (heresfter Secretariat), upon congderation of this submission,
request the government of Mexico to issue aresponse, and obtain authorization from the CEC Council to
prepare afactua record pursuant to Articles 14 and 15 of the North American Agreement on
Environmenta Cooperation (NAAEC). Inthe dternative, Petitioners request that the Secretariat prepare a
report pursuant to Article 13 of the NAAEC. This submission is based on two genera arguments: 1)
Mexico hasfailed to effectively enforce its environmenta |laws with respect to the abandoned lead smelter
gteknown as METALESY DERIVADOS pursuant to Articles 14 and 15 of NAAEC, and 2) this matter
is related to the cooperative functions of Commission for Environmental Cooperation (heresfter CEC) under
Article 13 of NAAEC.

1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

In 1972, New Frontier Trading Corporation, a San Diego-based wholesae meta's company,
initiated lead smdlting operations in Tijuana, Bga CdiforniaMexico under the name of Metalesy Derivados
(hereafter Metales). The company's principal operation in Mexico consisted of recovering lead, copper and
phosphorous through the smelting of used lead acid batteries and other scrap materids that were brought

from the United States into Mexico as recyclable products. New Frontier Trading Corporation, through
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Metaes, processed these materiads to produce lead ingots for resale in the United States.

Metdesfirst began its operations in the area known as Los Pinos Industria Center, in Tijuana, Bgja
Cdifornia. Approximately in the early 1980's, the company moved to Ciudad Industrid Nueva Tijuana,
also known as Mesa de Otay Indudtrial Park where it operated until its closure. ThisSteis Stuated
gpproximately 150 yards from the edge of the mesa.

With complete disregard of Mexican law and the La Paz Agreement, which require the return of
wastes produced by maguiladoras to their country of origin, New Frontier, through its subsidiary Metales,
accumulated and stockpiled the hazardous waste produced by the smelting operations rather than returning
it to the United States.

In 1992, Metdles was temporarily closed by the Attorney Generd's Office on Environmenta
Protection (Procuraduria Federal de Proteccion a Ambiente [PROFEPA]) for failing to comply with
Mexican environmental laws and regulations. (See exhibit 4-b). In 1993 PROFEPA closed Metdesfor a
second time after finding severd violations of the law. (See exhibit 4-b). Alsoin 1993, PROFEPA filed a
complaint in federa court againgt José Kahn, owner of Metales. Findly, in 1994, PROFEPA closed
Metaes indefinitely for failing to correct the specific violations for which they were formerly cited. (See
exhibit 4-b).

The owner and operators abandoned the company upon its closure and returned to the United
States, leaving behind an estimated 6,000 metric tons of lead dag, waste piles of by-products (mainly
broken battery cases made of polypropylene, battery internal components made of polyvinyl chloride and

meta scrap), sulfuric acid, and heavy metd's such as antimony, arsenic, cadmium and copper from the
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battery recycling operations. (See exhibits 3 and 4-b).

Immediately below the Mesa de Otay and approximately 150 yards from the Metdes Stelies
Colonia Chilpancingo, a community of about 1,000 resdents. Whilein operation, resdents of this
community repestedly complained to Mexican authorities about Metaes polluting ectivities itsillega
hazardous waste disposa practices and the frequent health problems related to skin and eyeirritations as
well as gagtrointestind problems in the community. (See exhibits 1-b and 1-¢). Community residents were
also concerned that underground water sources were being contaminated by the Metdes Site. (See exhibit
1-d).

Petitioner Comité, acting as the community liaison, repeatedly reported to and requested action from
authorities about resdents constant complaints of dizziness, nausea and other symptoms associated with
lead and toxic exposure. (See exhibit 4-d). Moreover, Petitioner Comité identified severa cases of infants
with some form of serious hedth condition ranging from asthma and chronic skin irritations, to birth defects
such as babies born without the uvula (the soft tissue hanging down the middle of the soft paate above the
back of the tongue which produces the vibration needed for speech), and babies born with hydroencephaly
(afata congenital maformeation where the brain cavity is continuoudy filled with fluid).

Petitioners now contend that these health problems could have been caused or are being
exacerbated by the Metales hazardous waste Site.

The typical process of "recycling” lead batteries conssts of breaking the used battery, separating its
components, smelting and refining the lead. (See exhibit 5-@). This process produces severd types of

hazardous wadtes including lead oxides, lead sulfites and lead dioxide in the form of dust, soil, sediments and
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dudge. Sulfuric acid and acid leachates, heavy metds such as antimony, arsenic, cadmium, and copper are
aso common by-products of battery recycling aswell as contaminated battery casings, meta scrgp and
contaminated building structures and equipment. (See U.S. Environmenta Protection Agency, Selection of
Control Technologies for Remediation of Lead Battery Recycling Stes, Enginesring Bulltin,
September, 1994 exhibit 5-a).

Lead affects amogt every organ and system in the human body. It is awell-documented neurotoxin
which most severdly affects young children. Because it resembles calcium in humans, lead is absorbed in
greatest quantities by children during their developmenta years. (See Environmental Health Perspectives
"Growing Pains', Vol. 104, No. 2, February 1996, exhibit 5-b). Lead predominantly affects the central
nervous system and some of its harmful effects include premature births, smaller babies, decreased mentd
ability in the infant, learning difficulties, and reduced growth in young children. In adults, lead can cause
abortion and damage to the reproductive system. 1t may aso decrease reaction time, cause weaknessin
fingers, wridts, ankles and can affect memory. At high levels, lead can cause kidney dysfunction, coma and
even death. (See Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) Lead Fact Sheet, CAS#
7439-92-1 April, 1993, exhibit 5-c).

Sulfuric acid is commonly used as an ectrolyte in batteries. It isastrong or absolute irritant
chemicd. Dueto its strong dehydrating and corrosive properties, sulfuric acid reacts with many organic
materias with which it comes into contact. This reaction causes, upon contact, immediate and severe tissue
damage, respiratory damage aswdll asirreparable eye damage. Low level exposure to sulfuric acid causes

irritation to the eyes and mucous membranes such as nose and respiratory tracts. Frequent respiratory
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infections, emphysema, and digestive disturbances have been related to long term exposure to sulfuric acid.
(See Toxicological Profile for Sulfur Trioxide and Sulfuric Acid, Draft for Public Comment, U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, ATSDR September, 1997, exhibit 5-d).

Cadmium is aheavy metd that can enter the human body through air, contaminated water or food.
Cadmium can irritate the ssomach and can lead to vomiting and diarrhea. In high levels, it severdy damages
the lungs and can cause death. Long term exposure to lower levels of cadmium in air, food, or water leads
to abuild up of cadmium in the kidneys and can lead to kidney disease. Other long term effects are lung
damage and fragile bones. Cadmium has been determined to be acarcinogen. (See Agency for Toxic
Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) Cadmium Fact Sheet, CASH7440-43-9, April 1993, exhibit
5-e).

Arsenic isfound as an impurity in many metals and is a by-product of lead smelting operations.
Arsenic compounds are corrosive to the skin. Skin abnormalities may be attributed to arsenic exposure
such as discoloring or spots on the skin, and skin cancer. Other effects related to arsenic include liver and
kidney injury, impaired nerve function and birth defects. (See Agency for Toxic Substances and Diseese
Registry (ATSDR) Public Health Satement, Arsenic, March, 1989, exhibit 5-f).

All of these hazardous wastes likely remain on the Site completely exposed to the natura
environment as the result of Metales toxic reckless operations and abandonment. Seasona winds and
ranfal can carry these wastes to nearby communities. Colonia Chilpancingo faces grest risk of exposure to
the runoff that may carry toxic chemicasfrom Metaes becauseit is located downhill from and dmost

adjacent to the abandoned toxic Site.
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In 1995, PROFEPA built a cement containment wall around Metales and covered the piles of lead
dag with apladtic tarp to minimize the escape of the wadte to the environment. However, part of the wall
has either corroded from the sulfuric acid on site, or has been fractured from the weight of the dag. (See
exhibits 3). The plastic cover has smilarly degraded, leaving the lead dag exposed again. Because there
are no sgnsto warn people about the potentid health risks that the Site poses to human hedlth, many have
made openings in the walls and entered the premises. (See exhibit 3). Additionaly, many resdents of
Colonia Chilpancingo use a path adjacent to the facility as aregular walkway to travel from their homesto
work, thus potentidly exposing themsalves to air borne lead particulates or runoff water that emanate from
the Metales waste Site. (See exhibit 3).

More recently, Petitioners have seen on various occas ons people entering the Metaes ste to
remove some of the debris. Petitioners have learned that aloca bus company is attempting to occupy the
gteto anturnit into a garage to provide maintenance to the buses. Petitioners believe that these people
have no knowledge of the dangerous conditions of the Site and continue to enter the premises with little
concern for their health. PROFEPA has not taken any further steps to remediate the Metales Site or protect
people from exposure to the toxic waste despite numerous requests by the Petitioners.

On or aout May 5, 1993, PROFEPA filed aforma crimind complaint againg the owners and
operators of Metales before the Federd Attorney Generd’ s Office (PGR). On August of 1995, afedera
judge issued arrest warrants for José Khan, owner of New Frontier and other persons involved in the
operationsof Metales. Mr. Khan escaped to the United States to avoid prosecution. To date, Mexico has

not successfully prosecuted Mr. Khan or the rest of the parties responsible for Metales pollution.
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According to Petitioners records, New Frontier remains an active San Diego-based corporation and is
reporting estimated sales of $700,000 to 1 million. (See exhibit 6-a8).

In the meantime, the hedth risks of Colonia Chilpancingo and other nearby communities continue to
increase each year the Steisleft exposed to the environment. The toxic materias present on Metales do not
bresk down, they are cumulative by nature. Seasond rains produce sgnificant runoff through Colonia
Chilpancingo and carry these materids down to the community. More recently, Tijuana has experienced
recent heavy storms generated by unusua wesether patterns, and the Metdes toxic waste may have run off
at higher concentrations thus exposing the residents of Colonia Chilpancingo to grave toxic risks.

I1l. ARGUMENT

A. PURSUANT TO ARTICLES 14 AND 15 OF THE NAAEC:

1 MEXICO FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY ENFORCE ITSENVIRONMENTAL LAWS
BY NOT PURSUING THE EXTRADITION OF THE OWNER(S) OF METALES.

In 1993, Mexico initiated crimind proceedings againg Mr. José Khan, owner of Metales. In 1995,
afederd didrict judge issued arrest warrants for him as well asfor other people involved in the operation of
Metdes. However, since then, Mr. Khan abandoned Mexico and the PGR has been unable or unwilling to
resume the prosecution againgt him. The failure to successfully prosecute the respongble parties and secure
finesfor cleanup and other pendties for the commisson of environmentd crimes results in the ineffective
enforcement of the law contrary to the NAAEC.

Article 3 of Mexico's Law on Internationa Extraditions providesin pertinent parts:

“Extraditions that the Mexican Government solicits from foreign states, will be governed by exigting
treaties or in their absence, by articles 5, 6, 15, and 16 of this law.
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Petitions for extradition that are prepared by the competent federd authorities, . . . ,will be
submitted through the Secretary of Foreign Relations by the Federd Attorney Generd’ s Office.”
(Emphasis added).

Article 1 of the Extradition Treaty Between the United States of America and the United Mexican
States entitled “Obligation to Extradite’ states:

“1. The Contracting Parties agree to mutually extradite, subject to the provisions of this Tregty,
persons who the competent authorities of the requesting Party have charged with an offense or have
found guilty of committing an offense, or are wanted by said authorities to complete ajudicidly
pronounced pendty of deprivation of liberty for an offense committed within the territory of the
requesting Party.” (Emphasis added).

Article 2 of the same treaty further asserts:

1. Extradition “shall take place, subject to the Treaty, for willful acts which fal within any of the

clauses of the Appendix, are punishable, in accordance with the laws of both Contracting Parties by

deprivation of liberty, the maximum of which shall not be lessthan oneyear. (Emphasis added).

Point 15 of the Treaty’ s Appendix specifies offenses againg the laws rlating to the control of
poisonous chemicals or substances injurious to hedlth. Furthermore, article 415 of the Mexican Penal Code
pendizes anyone who harms or can harm the public hedth, natura resources, floraor fauna with activities
that use hazardous materials or produces hazardous wastes with 3 monthsto 6 yearsin prison. See Pend
Code, article 415, DOF, 12/13/96.

In this case, Mr. Khan operated a smelter facility in Mexico, generated and abandoned hundreds of
tons of hazardous wastes and returned to the United States to escape prosecution. Mr. Kahn's actions are
the type contemplated under the extradition laws and amount to crimina acts according to Mexican law.

Additiondly, the plain language of the Extradition Treaty such as“ Obligation to Extradite” contained in

thetitle of article 1, and “ extradition shall take place” found in article 2, mandates Mexico to solicit the
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United States the extradition of Mr. Kahn based on his crimind acts.
Furthermore, Mr. Kahn and New Frontier Trading Corporation continue to openly operate in San
Diego Cdifornia New Frontier reported an estimated $700,000 to $1 million in sales. New Frontier
Trading Corporation’s location is known and current. Accordingly, PGR has, or can reedily obtain, dl the
necessary elements to proceed with extradition with relative ease. Mexico has therefore failed to effectively

enforce its environmenta laws by itsinability or unwillingness to continue the crimina proceedings againgt

Mr. Kahn by means of forma extradition.

2. MEXICO FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY ENFORCE ARTICLE 170 OF THE
GENERAL LAW BECAUSE IT HASNOT TAKEN THE PROPER SAFETY
MEASURES TO PREVENT THE METALESY DERIVADOS SITE FROM POSING
AN IMMINENT RISK TO THE ECOLOGICAL BALANCE AND TO PUBLIC
HEALTH .

Mexico did not effectively enforce its environmentd law by falling to remediate the Metdesy
Derivados ste. Article 170 of the Ley Generd ddl Equilibrio Ecolégicoy Proteccion d Ambiente (Generd
Law) providesin part:

When an imminent risk to the ecologica baance exidts, or a harm or serious deterioration of naturd

resources, cases of contamination posing dangerous repercussions to the ecosystems, its

components or to public hedlth, the Secretary, with probable cause, could order one or more of the
following safety measures

l. The temporary, partia or tota closure of the sources of contamination, aswell asthe

facilitiesthat handle or store wild flora or fauna species, forestry resources, or activities that
create what is described in the first paragraph of this Article,
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. The precautionary securement of hazardous materials and wastes, aswell as wild flora or
fauna specimens, products or byproducts or their genetic materia, forestry resources, as
well as the assets, vehicles, equipment and instruments that are directly associated with the
activity that givesrise to the impostion of the safety measure, or

[1l.  Theprocessof neutralizing or other analogous action that prevents the materias or
hazardous wastes from creeting the effects named in the first paragraph of this Article.
Likewise, the Secretary may promote before the competent authority, the implementation of
one or some of the safety measures found in other regulations.

In this particular case, the Metdes Ste is a severdy contaminated areathat is presently creating an
imminent risk to the surrounding ecologica baance and to public hedth. Mexico faled to enforce Article
170 subsection |1 because to date, it has not taken or ordered adequate measures to properly confine or
secure the hazardous materids and wastes from Metdesy Derivados to prevent an imminent risk to the
ecologica baance and to public hedth. To date, mounds of lead dag St exposed to the natura environment
threatening nearby communities. Seasond winds and rainfal continue to carry these substances to nearby
communities. Runoff water from the Otay Mesaiindugtrid park flows down the mesa carrying the hazardous
substances from Metdesy Derivadosthrough Colonia Chilpancingo and into the Tijuana River.

Furthermore, Mexico has not complied with subsection 111 of Article 170 of the Generd Law.

Lead, cadmium, phosphorous, sulfuric acid aswell as metd and plagtic scrap are found in piles within the
premises of the site, completely unattended and untreated. There are no signsto warn people about the
potential health and environmenta risks that the Site may pose even though the Metales toxic wadte Siteis
located next to a frequented path used by people to get to and from work. (See exhibits 3). Therefore,
Mexico falled to effectively enforce Article 170 of the Genera Law by not taking appropriate measures to
ether contain or neutralize the hazardous waste generated by Metdesy Derivados in order to prevent an
imminent risk of harm to the environment and to public hedth.

2. MEXICO FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY ENFORCE ARTICLE 134 OF THE

GENERAL LAW BECAUSE IT HASNOT TAKEN APPROPRIATE ACTIONSTO
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CONTROL OR PREVENT SOIL CONTAMINATION IN AND NEAR THE
METALESY DERIVADOS SITE.
Article 134 of the Generd Law dtatesin pertinent part:

For the prevention and control of soil contamination, the following criteriawill be
considered:

l. It isthe respongibility of the State and society to prevent soil contamination;

. Wastes must be controlled since they condtitute the principa source of soil pollution

V. Proper actions shall be taken to restore or reestablish the qudity of soil that is
contaminated by the presence of hazardous materias or waste, in such a manner
that it can be used or restored in whatever type of activity contemplated in the
gppropriate urban development program or ecologica regulation.

As stated above, Mexico has not taken the proper actionsto prevent or control the hazardous
materias now present in and around the Metdes site. - Although Mexico did permanently shut down the
facility's operations, build a containment wall and attempt to cover the lead dag mounds with a plastic cover,

these measures do not constitute effective or adeguate actions to restore and reestablish the qudlity of sail

contaminated by hazardous materials or waste. Instead, because of the types and amounts of hazardous

wadte that remain in the Site abandoned, higher levels of ground water or soil contamination are likely to take
place. Consequently, pursuant to Article 134 of the Generd Law, Mexico isin violation of its law because

it has not taken corrective measures to control and prevent soil contamination in and around the Ste.
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B. PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 13 OF NAAEC:

1 THE SECRETARIAT SHOULD PREPARE A REPORT ON THE METALES CASE
BECAUSE IT ISA MATTER RELATED TO THE COOPERATIVE FUNCTIONS OF
NAAEC AND IT ISWITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION'S ANNUAL
PROGRAM.

Aside from Article 14 of NAAEC, the Secretariat also has authority to prepare a report to assess
the Metades toxic waste case as a matter related to the cooperative functions of NAAEC under Article 13.
Article 13 of the Act dlowsthe Secretariat to prepare areport for the Council "on any matter within the
scope of the annud program” based on rdevant technicd, scientific or other information, including
information submitted by interested non-governmenta organizations and persons. Under this Article, the
report does not need to be based solely onaclam of aParty's falure to enforce its environmenta laws
and regulations.

The case of Metales merits areport by the Secretariat because it falls under two principa srategic
programs of the 1996 Annud Program. One program isamed at protecting human hedth and the
environment and the other focuses on enforcement cooperation. A report on the current Stuation of
Metdes will promote both strategic programs.

Firg, the 1996 Annua Program statesin part: "[tJhe CEC gpproach to protecting human headth and

the environment focuses on reducing pollution risks and minimizing the impact of exigting pollution across the

continent.” CEC 1996 Annud Report, pg. 15. The Secretariat can prepare areport to determine the

contamination levels as wdl as the environmenta and hedth risks associated with the Metales ste that

currently impact the nearby communities. More importantly areport can dso explore dternatives to
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remediate the ste through joint binationa cooperative strategies.

For example, as of 1992, 29 lead battery recycling sites in the United States were classified under
the Superfund Program by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and EPA hasidentified treatment
dternatives to remediate these sites. (See exhibit E). In other words, the U.S. has had ample experience
with pollution caused by battery recycling stes and thus with remediation technology.

These U.S. Superfund sites can be compared to Metaes with respect to the type of toxic
substances on site that could be smilarly remediated. The Secretariat can identify existing trestment
aternatives and resources such asin the case of the United Statesto assst Mexico in remediaing Metales.
As parties to the NAAEC, both Canada and the United States can assist Mexico in preventing it from
following the same path of the United States of having numerous battery recycling Stesto be remediated.
Therefore, areport on Metaes by the Secretariat clearly fals within the objectives of the strategy to protect

human hedlth and the environment of the Annua Program and in accordance to Article 13 of the NAAEC.

Second, adetailed report conducted by the Secretariat can provide recommendations on how to
assigt Mexico in enforcing its laws more effectively to prevent disinterested companies from contaminating
their Stes and abandoning them asin the case of Metadles. The CEC is directed through its Enforcement
Cooperation and Law drategy to "facilitate the development of law, policy and economic instruments for
aternative approaches to compliance, effective enforcement, and to promote grester public participation
and transparency in decison-making.” (See CEC 1996 Annua Report, pg. 20).

For example, one problem confounding the case of Metdes is the fact that the company's
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responsble parties fled Mexico and returned to the United States to shelter themsalves from any civil or
crimina complaint from the government of Mexico. To the best of Petitioners knowledge, this has been one
reason why Mexico has been unable to prosecute or sanction these individuals.

The Secretariat can fulfill its enforcement cooperation and law objectives by conducting a careful
andyds of the Metaes case to identify opportunities for joint enforcement actions, such asfacilitating
extradition efforts to bring to justice those who commit environmental crimesin one country and escape to
another country, such asin the case of Metales.

A report on the Metales case under Article 13 of the NAAEC will therefore assst Mexico in
remediating this severely contaminated Site and can aso serve to recommend cooperative enforcement
actions to prevent Smilar cases from recurring in the future.

V. CONCLUSION

Metdesy Derivados, a U.S.-owned and abandoned lead smelter, presently poses serious risks to
human health and the environment in Tijuana, Bga CaliforniaMexico. The lead contamination however,
does not stop there. 1t may aso be affecting the United States as the waste can be washed away by rainfall,
enter the Tijuana River system and travel north over the internationa border. This case poses serious
threets to human health and the environment for both Mexico and the United States. Because there has not
been any corrective actions to extradite the culprits, clean up the Ste or protect the surrounding communities
from further toxic exposure, Petitioners request that the Secretariat prepare afactual record and areport to
assess the case.

Various technologies to remediate lead battery recycling sSites do exist. For example, the U.S. EPA

c:\cecmetales 10.21.98 15



A14/SEM/98-007/01/SUB
DISTRIBUTION: Generd
ORIGINAL: English
has identified severa approaches to remediate lead battery recycling sites. Alternatives such as
immohilization of the lead waste (solidification or stabilization), separation of the contaminants (il
excavation and off-gte digposal) and specific innovative treatment technologies are some of the known
viable options to clean or secure lead contaminated Sites Smilar to Metales.

Mexico failed formaly pursue the extradition of Jose Kahn as mandated by the Law on
Internationa Extradition and the Extradition Treaty between Mexico and the United States. Mexico further
failed to take adequate measures to properly confine or secure the hazardous materias and wastes from
Metaes to prevent an imminent risk to the ecologica baance and to public hedlth contrary to Article 170 of
its Generd Law. Mexico dso faled to prevent or control the hazardous materias now present in and
around the Metalesy Derivados Site contrary to Article 134 of the General Law. Consequently, the
Secretariat has the authority to investigate this case under Articles 14 and 15 of the NAAEC and to
recommend clean up dterndives.

The Secretariat dso has the authority to prepare areport on the Metalesy Derivados case under
Article 13 of NAAEC because it is a matter related to the cooperative functions of this Agreement, and to
do so would promote the objectives of the Annual Program.

More importantly, the NAAEC'sfirg objective initsfirs article is "to foster the protection and
improvement of the environment in the territory of the Parties for the well-being of present and future
generaions.” The cleanup of the Metales toxic waste Site can only be achieved through cooperative actions.

The CEC must assume such arole and assst Mexico in the resolution of this severe case of lead

contamination. Failureto clean up Metaesy Derivados and to prevent smilar toxic pollution from recurring
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in the future is contrary to the main intent and purpose of this Agreement and thisingtitution. Therefore,

Petitioners request that the Secretariat commence afactua record or areport regarding the case of Metaes

y Derivados as sipulated in this Agreement.

Date October 21, 1998

Maurilio Sanchez Pachuca

President

Comité Ciudadano Pro Restauracion

dd Cafién del Padrey Servicios Comunitarios,
A.C.

César Luna, Exq.

Co-Director

Border Environmentd Justice Campaign
Environmenta Health Codition
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Respectfully submitted,



